LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

07/17/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StIiD : 4081 ' LoC: -0-
SITE NAME: East Bay Dischargers DATE REPORTED : 02/26/1999
ADDRESS : 2651 -0 Grant Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 03/02/1999
CITY/ZIP : San Lorenzo 94580 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/17/1999
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: 05/11/2000
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/17/199S
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3SA

CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 07/18/2000

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 02/12/0099 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Karl Rover
COMPANY NAME: East Bay Dischargers Authority
ADDRESS: 2651 Grant Avenue
CITY/STATE: San Lorenzo, C A 9458(0-1841

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progregs Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE M LOP DATE




o EAST BAY DISCHARGERS AUTHORITY
RIS AL 2651 Grant Avenue
CTLCTIOR San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841
(510) 278-5910
00 JUR-2 A1 08 Fax(s10) 278-6547
3

A Joint Powers Public Agency
May 31, 2000

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ACHCS

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Chu,

I am enclosing for your review several documents, which were requested by your office during our
last telephone conversation. The first document dated March 01, 1999 contains the findings of the
original samples. The soil was sampled for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D). I
have also included the FOSS final report and invoice for the contaminated soil and drum disposal.
Copies of the hazardous wastes manifests are included as well.

The Authority is eagerly awaiting review and closure of this case. If you required any additional
information or have further questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 278-5910.

Sincerely,

s

Karl D. Royer
O&M Manager

Enclosures:




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

05/19/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
) i Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 4081 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: East Bay Dischargers DATE REPORTED : 02/26/1999
ADDRESS : 2651 -0 Grant Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 03/02/1999
CITY/ZIP : San Lorenzo 94580 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: 03/17/1999
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: -~ DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -{-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/17/1999%
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2SA
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Karl Royer
COMPANY NAME: East Bay Dischargers Authority
ADDRESS: 2651 Grant Avenue )
CITY/STATE: San Lorenzo, C A 94580-1841

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LOP DATE




92rB82/780 10:57 X 518 317 14356 P.81

ENVIRONMENTAL BI1O-SYSTEMS, INC.
P.O. Box 7171
. Sun Jose, California 95150-7171

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE:  2/2/2000  TIME: 10:38 AM

10.  EvaChy

OF  ACHCSA
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  1(510) 337-9335

I'ROM; Dave SadofY

Mecssage:

East Bay Dischargers Authority Work Plan, ammended Figure 2 o follow. As we discussed this
morning, the reference to threc exploratory cores was a typo. We propose 1o install SC4 and
SC5 af the locations depicted on this figure. Please call me at (510) 317-1455 if you have any
questions or comments.

Regards,

Jlave Sadofl

A —— e

NUMBLER OF PAGES (including cover): o2

Original to follow via;  U.S. Mail

Private and Confidentisl The sender inends 1o commumicate the contents of ths (ransmission oily to the person to whom it is
addressod This transmission may contain infoimation thal iz priviloged, confidontiat or etherwise cxempt from disclosure undey
appicabic taw. 1 the recipient of this iransmission 1s nol the designaicd rectpicn! or the employee or agent responsible for
delivering this ttansnssion to the desipited recipient. you arc hiereby nouficd that any disscmnination, distribution o1 copying of
{lns commnuneation is stricily probibited. 11 vow have received this transmission in crror, pleasc netify us immediately by elephone
[€402)264-31 23, ealleet] and prompily returs the original transmission 10 us ol {he above address by ma! Wo will reimbuise you
for costs you may bicuy

. (AR QT7Q.RAON - OIfTiere {ANRY A4 3103 - VWarsimile
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID 4081 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

February 2, 2000 FAX (510} 337-8335

Mr. Karl Royer

East Bay Dischargers Authority
2651 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841

RE: Work Plan for 2651 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Royer:

| have completed review of Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.’s January 2000 work
plan Subsurface Exploration I with an amended Figure 4, prepared for the above
referenced site. The proposal to advance two additional expforatory borings and
collect grab groundwater samples is acceptable with the following additions:

® Soil samples should be collected and screened (visually, organcleptic, or with a
PiD} in the field. In the presence of obvicus contamination, the soil sample
should also be submitted to the laboratory for chemical analysis.

® The boring locations are acceptable if there are no conduits or other preferential
pathways that can affect the migration of contaminants in groundwater.

The samples should be prepared with a silica gel cleanup prior to analysis.
Boring logs should be prepared for each borehole.

Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this letter. Please

provide 72 hours notice prior to the start of field activities.

uvioo

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

poorda

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

EBDA-4



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StiD 4081 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

December 17, 1999

Mr. Karl Royer

East Bay Dischargers Authority
2651 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841

s
RE: &BE Plume Delineation for 2651 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Royer:

I have completed review of Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.’s October 1999 report
entitled Soil and Ground Water Sampling Letter Report prepared for the above
referenced site. That report summarized activities conducted to delineate the

extent of soil and groundwater contamination resulting from the diesel fuel release

of February 1999. Three soil borings were advanced around the former excavation
using a direct push technology. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from
each borehole and analyzed for TPHd, Xy and MTBE.” Analytical results

identified up to 3,300 parts per billion In groundwater from boring SC3. The
soil samples did not contain any of the analytes sought.

e’/ At this time, additional investigations are required to delineate the extent of the
“RA_ M}BE plume. This can be accomplished with two additional borings advanced
approximately 15’ and 30" downgradient of the former excavation,
A workplan for this next phase of investigation is due within 60 days of the date of
this ietter, or by February 21, 2000.

it you have any questions, | can be reached at {(510) 567-6762.

QJ\SA/JJ\ Aeee—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

EBDA-3
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Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.  #«ui ciion

Contractor’s License A-Haz 687236

B Innovative Solutions for a Better Environment gg5pre g pi 92: 21

15 December 1999

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Soil Boring Logs, East Bay Dischargers Authority
Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed you will find copies of soil borehole logs showing lithology encountered during drilling activities at
the site conducted on 9 September 1999. These logs are being sent to you per the request of Karl Royer of
the East Bay Dischargers Authority. Should you have any questions or comments, please call rae at my
direct line (510.317.1455).

Regards,

f

oot

ENVR@NIV?AL BI S, INC.

Dave A. Sadoff
Project Geologist, R.G,,

PG, REA

. /DAS

P.O.Box 1171 San jose, Califorma 95150-7171 Phone: (408)879-8600  Fax: (408)264-3123



EAST BAY DISCHARGERS AUTHORITY
R NP Y 2651 Grant Avenue
s {;Q'; E;-;-'-i—'i‘, i " 8an Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841
= YT (510) 278-5910
3NV 15 PH L 27 PAXGTIO 2786547
L]

A Jomnt Powers Public Agency
November 12, 1999

Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ACHCS, EHS

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Chu:

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. has completed the “subsurface exploration” for the diesel spill at
the East Bay Dischargers Authority’s (EBDA) Oro Loma Effluent Pump Station (OLEPS). I am
enclosing an original of the document for your review and files. If you have any comuments or
questions regarding the report or the diesel release, please feel free to contact me at (510) 278-5910.
I look forward to the results of your review.

Sincerely,

Karl Royer
O&M Manager

Enclosure:

arlpstEvyl IR




INVOICE-E612-A9058

ENVIRONMENTAL & SEP 2 7 199¢
INFRASTRUCTU RE
_7‘; L.\D
1605 Farrt i AUTHOR!TY REMIT TO: DEPT. 5251, PO BOX 34936
Alameda, CA, 94501-5021 SEATTLE, WA 98124-1936
Invoice #: A9058-02
Invoice Date: September 20, 1999 FES Job #: AS058-02
Customer PO#: ATP
Customer: East Bay Dischargers Authonity Contact: Karl D. Royer
2651 Grant Avenue Phone: 510-278-5910
San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841 Fax: 510-410-5904
Terms: Net 30 days
Job Description: Load , Transport & Dispose

contaminated soil and drums of waste

Job Location: San Lorenzo, CA, Job Date (s): 4/8-5/6/99
Progress Billing: Yes
Final Billing: Yes
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT PRICE _ JEXTENDED PRICE
1 Load , Transport & Dispose ea. 7,092.58 $7,092.58

contaminated soil and @rums of waste

INVOICE SUBTOTAL $7,092.58

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS TAX wa
TOTAL INVOICE $7,092.58

N

Currency: TSD

'\\\L\L \ v 40

Kevia Krause/ Project Manager
Direct Phone 510-749-1390
Fay 510-749-139]

FEDID =+ 91-1572532
A L5% per month finance charge will be assesed for all past duc tnvoices to include the flat late fee amount,
CC: ACCOUNTING

1605 Ferry Pomnr e Alameda, CA 94501

™. ... SALY T a0 1 A e




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700
StiD 4081 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

August 20, 19299

Mr. Karl Royer

East Bay Dischargers Authority
2651 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 2651 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Royer:

| have completed review of Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.’s August 1999 Work
Plan: Subsurface Exploration prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal
to advance three soil borings to collected soil and groundwater samples is
acceptable. | have discussed and approved the relocation of two of the proposed
borings with Mr, Dave Sadoff. In addition, all samples will also be guantified for
MTBE.

Please provide 72 hours notice prior to the start of field activities. If you have any
questions, [ can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

WM’—'

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dave Sadoff, EBS, P.O.Box 7171, San Jose, CA 95150-7171

EBDA-2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 34502-8577

StiD 4081 {510} 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

June 15, 1999

Mr. Karl Royer

East Bay Dischargers Authority
2651 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841

RE:  Soil/Groundwater Investigation at 2651 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Royer:

When a release of 555 gallons of diesel fuel occurred at the Oro Loma Effluent
Pumping Station {OLEPS) in February 1299, diesel impacted soil was excavated to
the extent possible. Approximately 75 tons of soil was removed and disposed at
Altamont Landfill, in Livermore, CA. It was estimated that between 450 and 550
gallons of diesel fuel was recovered (based upon the drum quantities and the
amount of soil that was removed).

At this time, additional investigations are required at OLEPS to delineate the extent
and severity of soil and groundwater contamination due to the former diesel fuel
release. A workplan for the required investigation is due to this office within 80
days of the date of this letter, or by August 16, 1999.

if you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

poe o

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist



EAST BAY DISCHARGERS AUTHORITY

2651 Grant Aveniue

San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1841

(510} 278-5810

FAX (510) 278-6547
|

A Jaint Powers Public Agensy

dufqer - Ned Sug

June 8, 1999

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms Chu,

The East Bay Dischargers Authority (EBDA) reported a release of 555 gallons of diesel fuel at our
Oro Loma Effluent Pumping Station (OLEPS) on February 12, 1999. EBDA took immediate actions
to stop, contain and prevent a similar event from reoccurring in the future. Foss Environmental
(FOSS) was contacted to provide inttial spill containment and was later contracted to provide site
excavation and cleanup.

The main high voltage transformer for the OLEPS was partially undermined as a result of the
excavation activities. The nature of the excavation site and the need for electrical power created a
substantial risk to the environment and public health. If this station failed, EBDA would have
violated its’ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit, by releasing
partially treated sewage to the San Francisco Bay.

The site cleanup activities were reviewed with Robert Weston on February 26, 1999. A decision
was made to await the results of the soil samples before backfilling. I received the soil analysis

report on March 2, 1999 and forwarded the results to the ACHS offices on the same day.

The soil sample grabbed directly under the transformer returned with a 4700 ppm TDH-D result.
Foss expressed their opinion that “additional excavation in the vicinity of the transformer and the
concrete conduit chase would prove inherently dangerous without substantial engineering and
associated protective measures”. Foss further indicated that the cost for additional excavation was
not worth the environmental benefit. The task of providing underpinning shoring and/or transformer
relocation was in our opinton unreasonable considering the nature of the soil contamination
cempared to the risk of public and environmemal health You concurred with this assessment during

our telephone comversation on March 18, 1999,




EAST BAY DISCHARGERS AUTHORITY

A Joint Powers Public Agency
Ms. Chu
ACHS
Page 2

EBDA immediately backfilled the site to insure the integrity of the transformer, and a continued
power supply for the OLEPS. FOSS was contracted to dispose of the contaminated soil and
associated 55 gallon drums of miscellaneous liquids and solids. Foss estimates a removal or “catch”
of between 450 and 550 gallons of the original 555 gallon release. | am enclosing a copy of FOSS’s
final report dated May 7, 1999 with the disposal manifests for your records. If you have any
questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 278-5910.

Sincerely.

P A

Karl D Royer
O&M Manager

Enclosure:



ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID _‘LO_X[_ Date of input/By:M

Date: BL/I 7( icli From: =Nz CHLJ
Site Name: st 6% Dis cLlQJQJM‘S

Address: 265 | Gank Ave City: Zam\ovenzozip: _1HSFO

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1. Y@ Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:

2.@N Samples received? ~ Contamination level: 720 ppm
Type of test _\PH

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3@ N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): » Avgas. eleaded seunleaded efuel oil ejet
-waste oil

ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. __ Close the deposit refund case.
b. __ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. __ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
. transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP aliows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms tc NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA ANOPTRNS FRM REV MNovember 21,1995



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

03/17/99
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC
AGENCY # 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 4081 LOC:
SITE NAME: East Bay Dischargers DATE REPORTED 02/26/99
ADDRESS 2651 Grant Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 03/02/99
CITY/ZIP San Lorenzo 94580 MULTIPLE RPs N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: & CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: 03/17/99
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATICN: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MCN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/17/99
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2SA

CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

RP#1-CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

DATE CASE CLOSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
Karl Royer
East Bay Dischargers Authority
2651 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, C A 94580-1841

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATURE DATE

Name/Address Changes Only

ANNPGMS

LOP

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Cagse Progregs Changes

| e

DATE DATE




I

RECEIVED

FOSS

ENVIRONMENTAL &
| NFRASTRUCTURE

ey Bty

March 01, 1999 VIA Facsimile 510-278-6547

East Bay Discharge Authonty

3651 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, California 94580-1841
Mr. Karl Rover

Operation and Maintenance Manager

Kasl-
The following is a brief synopsis of the work performed at the site during the course of excavation activities:

The northwest corner of the bwlding where the diesel spill occurred was overexcavated to a depth of approximately 7.5
feet below grade. Olfactory and visual indicators directed this additional excavation. When a strong diesel odor or
color was no longer noted (with the exception of EDBA#2) samples were acquuired to garner further information. The
enclosed map will delineate the approximate excavation borders and sample locations. This material appeared to be
primarily imported fill, consisting of gravels and sands, and other fines and clays. Assumed native material, which
appeared to be the type of dense, fine clay often associated with the areas adjacent to the tidal flats, was encountered at
the excavation bottom. Approximately fifteen (15) vards of material was removed and stockpiled next to the
excavation on 10-mul poly sheeting Samples were acquired at the excavation bottom (EBDA #3), at the westernmost
end of the excavation at a depth of 6.5 feet (EDBA#1) and immediately adjacent to the copcrete condwnt chase leading
to the transformer (EDBA#2) at a depth of 5.0 feet. Sample number one contained 260 parts per million (PPM) of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), sample number 2 contained 4,700 PPM TPH-D, and sample number
3 contained 3.6 PPM TPH-D.

As suspected, the diesel did not seem 10 have moved very far laterally, nor did it migrate vertically to any great degree,
however, the area surrounding the conduit is still significantly contaminated (EDBA#2). This is consistent with the
theory that the conduit chase acted as the path of least resistance and channeled the fuel from the vaulted tank to the
subsurface. Additional excavation in the vicinity of the transformer and the concrete conduit chase would prove
inherently dangerous without substantial engineering and associated protective measures (underpinning, shoring, and/or
transformer relocation). The excavation and the materials comprising the fill is substantially more porous and unstable
than the native material, and it would be unwise to excavate further without the aforementioned engineering. While
significant contamination appeats to remain in the soiis immediately surrounding the chase, we have removed and
stockpiled for disposal the majonty of contaminated soil on the down gradient side of the release point.

I suspect, although [ can not szy with absolute certainty, that if the excavation was backfilled in the interest of safety,
and allowed to lie fallow for a period of a few years, that natural degradation would return the site to a relatively

uncontaminated state. Thus is merely conjecture, but the benefit derived of additional unengineered excavation would
not, in my opinion, warrant the safety risk and economuc expendinires.

Respectﬁlyi«ed,

% //C__.____
Kewvir Kiause

FOSS Eny rormenial sad [nfrasirae,

1605 Irerry Point || Alameda, CA 94501

Phone 510 749 1390 u 24-IHR Hotline T 800 117 81211 [ Fax 510 749.1391
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" CHROMALAB, INC.

E——

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 26, 1999 Submission #: 9902315
FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Aften: KEVIN KRAUSE

Project: EDBA SPILL
Received: February 25, 1999

re: 3 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 25, 1999
Sampled: February 24, 1999 Run#: 178562 Aralyzed: February 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
230351 EDRA-1 (W) 260 1.0 N.D. 89.1 1

Note: Estimated concentration due to overlapping fuel patterns. Unknown
hydrocarbons are in the early Diesel range.Surrogate Recoveries biased
high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

230352 EDBA-2(C) 4700 10 N.D. 89.1 10

Note: Estimated concentrations reported due to overlapping fuel patterns. Unknown
hydrocarbons are in the early Diegel range. Surrogate Recoveries biased
high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 26, 1999
Sampled: February 24, 1999 Run#: 17562 Analyzed: February 26, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
] DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {(mg/Xg) (mer /Ker) {mg/Kqg) (%)
230353 EDBA-3 (B) 3.6 1.0 N.D. 89.1 1

e
Bruce Havlik

Analyst

510-749-1391 a5 ooe

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $005 D QGB405 CMH 15 £8
{925) 484-1919 -+ Facsimile {925) 484-1036
Federa!l |D #68-0140157
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